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From February 16 to 19, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,184 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not
add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,184 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 Of the issues below, which of the following do you find most concerning?

Inde- Black or
. R N R . .
Response Topline Democrat pend.ent t:epub Female Male Under 45+ ° College African White Latino
/Third  lican 45 College R
American
party

Big tech companies like Apple,
Google, and Meta hiding their
attempts to overturn common
sense tech regulations by hiring
industry lobbying groups to file
lawsuits on their behalf.

36 32 41 34 33 39 32 38 34 38 35 38 30

Big tech companies like Apple,
Google, and Meta expanding the
rights of corporate free speech by
arguing that all corporate
business activity has protection
underneath the First Amendment.

23 27 21 22 21 26 27 21 22 26 26 21 26

Big tech companies like Apple,
Google, and Meta trying to protect
their profits by using a typical
corporate strategy of filing
lawsuits to overturn common
sense tech regulations.

23 24 21 25 22 24 24 23 22 25 18 24 22

Not sure 18 17 17 19 23 12 16 19 22 10 21 17 22
Weighted N 1,184 419 335 430 633 551 411 773 759 425 129 860 160
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[2] Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple,
Google, and Meta taking the following actions:

— Suing to overturn a state law requiring parental permission for minors to create social media accounts

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
CONCERNED (TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

39

34

17

11
73

28

+45

1,184

40

31

15

14
71

29

+42
419

Independent /
Third party

39

34

20

73

27

+46
335

Repub-
lican

37

37

15

11
74

26

+48
430

Female Male

41

33

16

11
74

27

36

35

18

11
71

29

+47 +42

633 551

Under
45

26

35

23

15
61

38

45+

45

33

13

8
78

21

+23 +57

411 773

No
College

39

32

16

13
71

29

+42
759

College

37

38

17

75

24

+51
425

Black or
African White Latino
American
35 41 33
34 36 32
17 15 20
15 8 15
69 77 65
32 23 35
+37 +54 +30
129 860 160

[3]1 Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple,
Google, and Meta taking the following actions:

— Suing to overturn a state law requiring these companies to set their products to the highest privacy setting by default for

minors

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
CONCERNED (TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

37

38

15

10
75

25

+50

1,184

41

35

14

10
76

24

+52

419

Independent /
Third party

35

39

17

74

26

+48
335

Repub-
lican

34

41

15

11
75

26

+49
430

Female Male

38

35

16

11
73

27

35

41

14

9
76

23

+46 +53

633 551

Under
45

26

44

18

13
70

31

45+

42

35

13

9
77

22

+39 +55

411 773

No
College

35

39

14

11
74

25

+49
759

College

39

36

17

75

25

+50
425

Black or
African White Latino
American
36 39 30
31 39 39
17 14 17
15 8 14
67 78 69
32 22 31
+35 +56 +38
129 860 160



[4] Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple,
Google, and Meta taking the following actions:

— Suing to overturn a state law requiring these companies to design their products to protect minors

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
CONCERNED (TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

39

35

15

11
74

26

+48

1,184

45

30

13

12
75

25

+50
419

Independent /
Third party

40

35

19

75

26

+49
335

Repub-
lican

32

40

16

12
72

28

+44
430

Female Male

40

34

14

12
74

26

38

35

17

9
73

26

+48 +47

633 551

Under
45

30

35

18

16
65

34

45+

44

35

14

8
79

22

+31 +57

411 773

No
College

38

34

16

13
72

29

+43
759

College

42

36

15

78

21

+57
425

[5]1 Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple,
Google, and Meta taking the following actions:

— Suing to overturn a state law prohibiting social media companies from collecting the data of minors who use their

platforms

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
CONCERNED (TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

44

32

14

76

23

+53

1,184

47

28

14

11
75

25

+50

419

Independent /
Third party

45

33

15

78

21

+57
335

Repub-
lican

39

36

15

10
75

25

+50
430

Female Male

45

30

15

11
75

26

42

36

14

8
78

22

+49 +56

633 551

Under
45

34

34

20

12
68

32

45+

49

32

11

8
81

19

+36 +62

411 773

No
College

43

31

16

11
74

27

+47

759

College

45

35

12

80

19

+61

425

Black or
African White Latino
American
38 40 38
27 37 33
20 15 14
15 8 15
65 77 71
35 23 29
+30 +54 +42
129 860 160
Black or
African White Latino
American
43 45 40
19 33 33
21 14 14
16 8 12
62 78 73
37 22 26
+25 +56 +47
129 860 160



[6] Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple,
Google, and Meta taking the following actions:

— Suing to overturn a state law that requires social media companies to verify a user's age

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
CONCERNED (TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

40

33

15

12
73

27

+46

1,184

45

27

16

13
72

29

+43
419

Independent /
Third party

39

35

16

10
74

26

+48
335

Repub-
lican

36

37

15

13
73

28

+45
430

Female Male

41

30

15

13
71

28

39

36

15

11
75

26

+43 +49

633 551

Under
45

29

32

22

17
61

39

46

33

12

10
79

22

+22 +57

411 773

No
College

38

32

16

14
70

30

+40
759

College

43

33

15

76

24

+52
425

[7]1 Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple,
Google, and Meta taking the following actions:

— Suing the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) to continue profiting off of the data they collect from minors

Response

Very concerned

Somewhat
concerned

Only a little
concerned

Not at all concerned
CONCERNED (TOTAL)

NOT CONCERNED
(TOTAL)

CONCERNED (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

44

33

14

10
77

24

+53

1,184

47

30

12

12
77

24

+53
419

Independent /
Third party

46

34

13

80

20

+60
335

Repub-
lican

39

35

16

11
74

27

+47
430

Female Male

44

30

14

11
74

25

42

37

79

21

+49 +58

633 551

Under
45

34

36

16

14
70

30

48

31

13

8
79

21

+40 +58

411 773

No
College

43

31

15

11
74

26

+48
759

College

44

36

12

80

20

+60
425

Black or
African White Latino
American
41 43 32
28 34 35
15 14 17
16 10 16
69 77 67
31 24 33
+38 +53 +34
129 860 160
Black or
African White Latino
American
38 45 34
26 35 31
19 12 17
16 8 17
64 80 65
35 20 34
+29 +60 +31
129 860 160



[81 Would you be more or less likely to use the platforms and products of Meta, which owns Instagram and Facebook, if
the company sued the federal government to overturn laws that protect consumer privacy and the online safety of

children?
Response Topline Democrat In:;'::'::‘:?; / Rleif::- Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\llzge

Much more likely 10 14 6 10 7| 13 16| 7 9
Somewhat more 12 13 1M 13 12 13 17 10 14
likely

Somewhat less likely 20 23 19 18 22 18 21 19 21
Much less likely 35 33 39 34 37 34 29 39 33
Wouldn't affect my 23 17 26 25 22 23 18 25 24
use

MORE LIKELY

(TOTAL) 22 27 17 23 19 26 33 17 23
LESS LIKELY (TOTAL) 55 56 58 52 59 52 50 58 54
MORE LIKELY (NET) -33 -29 -41 -29 -40 -26 -17 -41 -31
Weighted N 1,184 419 335 430 633 551 411 773 759

College

12

10

18
39

21

22

57
-35
425

Black or

African White Latino

American
19 9 12
20 10 17
17 19 19
26 37 33
18 25 19
39 19 29
43 56 52
-4 -37 =23
129 860 160

[9]1 Some big tech companies like Meta, which owns Facebook and Instagram, are considering suing the federal
government to overturn laws that protect consumer privacy and the online safety of children.

If these big tech companies are successful in overturning these laws, would you support or oppose efforts by Congress to

introduce new laws that protect users?

Response Topline Democrat '"Td;':;';ier:;/ Rl‘i’f::' Female Male U’;‘;er 45+ CO'I\:zge
Strongly support 43 48 42 39 42 44 33 48 38
Somewhat support 27 25 29 28 27 28 27 27 30
Somewhat oppose 10 10 9 11 9 M 16 7 10
Strongly oppose 9 8 9 10 9 9 M1 7 9
Don't know 11 10 12 12 14 9 13 11 13
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 70 73 71 67 69 72 60 75 68
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 19 18 18 21 18 20 27 14 19
SUPPORT (NET) +51 +55 +53 +46 +51 +52 +33 +61 +49
Weighted N 1,184 419 335 430 633 551 411 773 759
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College

51
23
10
8

8
74
18
+56
425

Black or

Afric.an White Latino
American

35 46 31

30 28 21

8 7 20

13 8 12

14 11 15

65 74 52

21 15 32

+44  +59 +20

129 860 160



