## **M** DATA FOR **PROGRESS**



From February 16 to 19, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,184 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,184 unless otherwise specified.

## [1] Of the issues below, which of the following do you find most concerning?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Big tech companies like Apple, Google, and Meta hiding their attempts to overturn common sense tech regulations by hiring industry lobbying groups to file lawsuits on their behalf.	36	32	41	34	33	39	32	38	34	38	35	38	30
Big tech companies like Apple, Google, and Meta expanding the rights of corporate free speech by arguing that all corporate business activity has protection underneath the First Amendment.	23	27	21	22	21	26	27	21	22	26	26	21	26
Big tech companies like Apple, Google, and Meta trying to protect their profits by using a typical corporate strategy of filing lawsuits to overturn common sense tech regulations.	23	24	21	25	22	24	24	23	22	25	18	24	22
Not sure	18	17	17	19	23	12	16	19	22	10	21	17	22
Weighted N	1,184	419	335	430	633	551	411	773	759	425	129	860	160

- [2] Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple, Google, and Meta taking the following actions:
- Suing to overturn a state law requiring parental permission for minors to create social media accounts

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very concerned	39	40	39	37	41	36	26	45	39	37	35	41	33
Somewhat concerned	34	31	34	37	33	35	35	33	32	38	34	36	32
Only a little concerned	17	15	20	15	16	18	23	13	16	17	17	15	20
Not at all concerned	11	14	7	11	11	11	15	8	13	7	15	8	15
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	73	71	73	74	74	71	61	78	71	75	69	77	65
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	28	29	27	26	27	29	38	21	29	24	32	23	35
CONCERNED (NET)	+45	+42	+46	+48	+47	+42	+23	+57	+42	+51	+37	+54	+30
Weighted N	1,184	419	335	430	633	551	411	773	759	425	129	860	160

- [3] Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple, Google, and Meta taking the following actions:
- Suing to overturn a state law requiring these companies to set their products to the highest privacy setting by default for minors

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very concerned	37	41	35	34	38	35	26	42	35	39	36	39	30
Somewhat concerned	38	35	39	41	35	41	44	35	39	36	31	39	39
Only a little concerned	15	14	17	15	16	14	18	13	14	17	17	14	17
Not at all concerned	10	10	9	11	11	9	13	9	11	8	15	8	14
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	75	76	74	75	73	76	70	77	74	75	67	78	69
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	25	24	26	26	27	23	31	22	25	25	32	22	31
CONCERNED (NET)	+50	+52	+48	+49	+46	+53	+39	+55	+49	+50	+35	+56	+38
Weighted N	1,184	419	335	430	633	551	411	773	759	425	129	860	160

- [4] Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple, Google, and Meta taking the following actions:
- Suing to overturn a state law requiring these companies to design their products to protect minors

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very concerned	39	45	40	32	40	38	30	44	38	42	38	40	38
Somewhat concerned	35	30	35	40	34	35	35	35	34	36	27	37	33
Only a little concerned	15	13	19	16	14	17	18	14	16	15	20	15	14
Not at all concerned	11	12	7	12	12	9	16	8	13	6	15	8	15
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	74	75	75	72	74	73	65	79	72	78	65	77	71
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	26	25	26	28	26	26	34	22	29	21	35	23	29
CONCERNED (NET)	+48	+50	+49	+44	+48	+47	+31	+57	+43	+57	+30	+54	+42
Weighted N	1,184	419	335	430	633	551	411	773	759	425	129	860	160

- **[5]** Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple, Google, and Meta taking the following actions:
- Suing to overturn a state law prohibiting social media companies from collecting the data of minors who use their platforms

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very concerned	44	47	45	39	45	42	34	49	43	45	43	45	40
Somewhat concerned	32	28	33	36	30	36	34	32	31	35	19	33	33
Only a little concerned	14	14	15	15	15	14	20	11	16	12	21	14	14
Not at all concerned	9	11	6	10	11	8	12	8	11	7	16	8	12
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	76	75	78	75	75	78	68	81	74	80	62	78	73
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	23	25	21	25	26	22	32	19	27	19	37	22	26
CONCERNED (NET)	+53	+50	+57	+50	+49	+56	+36	+62	+47	+61	+25	+56	+47
Weighted N	1,184	419	335	430	633	551	411	773	759	425	129	860	160

- **[6]** Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple, Google, and Meta taking the following actions:
- Suing to overturn a state law that requires social media companies to verify a user's age

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very concerned	40	45	39	36	41	39	29	46	38	43	41	43	32
Somewhat concerned	33	27	35	37	30	36	32	33	32	33	28	34	35
Only a little concerned	15	16	16	15	15	15	22	12	16	15	15	14	17
Not at all concerned	12	13	10	13	13	11	17	10	14	9	16	10	16
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	73	72	74	73	71	75	61	79	70	76	69	77	67
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	27	29	26	28	28	26	39	22	30	24	31	24	33
CONCERNED (NET)	+46	+43	+48	+45	+43	+49	+22	+57	+40	+52	+38	+53	+34
Weighted N	1,184	419	335	430	633	551	411	773	759	425	129	860	160

- [7] Of the following, please indicate how concerned or not concerned you are about big tech companies like Apple, Google, and Meta taking the following actions:
- Suing the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) to continue profiting off of the data they collect from minors

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very concerned	44	47	46	39	44	42	34	48	43	44	38	45	34
Somewhat concerned	33	30	34	35	30	37	36	31	31	36	26	35	31
Only a little concerned	14	12	13	16	14	13	16	13	15	12	19	12	17
Not at all concerned	10	12	7	11	11	8	14	8	11	8	16	8	17
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	77	77	80	74	74	79	70	79	74	80	64	80	65
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	24	24	20	27	25	21	30	21	26	20	35	20	34
CONCERNED (NET)	+53	+53	+60	+47	+49	+58	+40	+58	+48	+60	+29	+60	+31
Weighted N	1,184	419	335	430	633	551	411	773	759	425	129	860	160

[8] Would you be **more** or **less** likely to use the platforms and products of Meta, which owns Instagram and Facebook, if the company sued the federal government to overturn laws that protect consumer privacy and the online safety of children?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Much more likely	10	14	6	10	7	13	16	7	9	12	19	9	12
Somewhat more likely	12	13	11	13	12	13	17	10	14	10	20	10	17
Somewhat less likely	20	23	19	18	22	18	21	19	21	18	17	19	19
Much less likely	35	33	39	34	37	34	29	39	33	39	26	37	33
Wouldn't affect my use	23	17	26	25	22	23	18	25	24	21	18	25	19
MORE LIKELY (TOTAL)	22	27	17	23	19	26	33	17	23	22	39	19	29
LESS LIKELY (TOTAL)	55	56	58	52	59	52	50	58	54	57	43	56	52
MORE LIKELY (NET)	-33	-29	-41	-29	-40	-26	-17	-41	-31	-35	-4	-37	-23
Weighted N	1,184	419	335	430	633	551	411	773	759	425	129	860	160

[9] Some big tech companies like Meta, which owns Facebook and Instagram, are considering suing the federal government to overturn laws that protect consumer privacy and the online safety of children.

If these big tech companies are successful in overturning these laws, would you support or oppose efforts by Congress to introduce new laws that protect users?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	43	48	42	39	42	44	33	48	38	51	35	46	31
Somewhat support	27	25	29	28	27	28	27	27	30	23	30	28	21
Somewhat oppose	10	10	9	11	9	11	16	7	10	10	8	7	20
Strongly oppose	9	8	9	10	9	9	11	7	9	8	13	8	12
Don't know	11	10	12	12	14	9	13	11	13	8	14	11	15
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	70	73	71	67	69	72	60	75	68	74	65	74	52
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	19	18	18	21	18	20	27	14	19	18	21	15	32
SUPPORT (NET)	+51	+55	+53	+46	+51	+52	+33	+61	+49	+56	+44	+59	+20
Weighted N	1,184	419	335	430	633	551	411	773	759	425	129	860	160